

17-387

No. \_\_\_\_\_

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

SEP 11 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SHARLINE LUNDGREN AND RAY LUNDGREN,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Arthur W. Harrigan, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tyler L. Farmer  
Xiang Li  
Harrigan Leyh Farmer  
& Thomsen LLP  
999 Third Ave., Suite 4400  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-1700  
arthurh@harriganleyh.com

David S. Hawkins  
General Counsel  
Upper Skagit Indian Tribe  
25944 Community Pl. Way  
Sedro-Woolley, WA 98284  
(360) 854-7016  
dhawkins@upperskagit.com

**BLANK PAGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED .....	6
A. The decision below conflicts with the weight of authority in the split among lower courts interpreting the reach of <i>County of Yakima</i> .....	6
B. The decision below is contrary to this Court’s narrow holding in <i>County of         Yakima</i> and the limited exceptions to tribal sovereign immunity recently reaffirmed by this Court in <i>Bay Mills</i> .....	10

C. The question presented is an important jurisdictional issue of federal law, and this case would be a good vehicle for resolving it .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDIX A (Reported Opinion of Washington Supreme Court in <i>Lundgren v. Upper Skagit Indian Tribe</i> , 187 Wash. 2d 857, 389 P.3d 569 (2017)) .....	1a
APPENDIX B (Unreported Order of Washington Superior Court Denying Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss).....	39a
APPENDIX C (Unreported Order of Washington Supreme Court Denying Further Reconsideration).....	41a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Alvarado v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 509 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Cass Cty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v.</i> <i>1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Twp.</i> , 643 N.W. 2d 685 (N.D. 2002).....	7
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v.</i> <i>Seneca Cty., N.Y.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 240 (W.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes</i> <i>&amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	2
<i>First Bank &amp; Tr. v. Maynahonah</i> , 313 P.3d 1044 (Okla. Civ. App. 2013).....	9
<i>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe</i> , 388 P.3d 977 (N.M. 2016) .....	7
<i>Lundgren v. Upper Skagit Indian Tribe</i> , 187 Wash. 2d 857, 389 P.3d 569 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Micosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Dep't of Envtl. Prot. ex rel. Bd. of Trustees of Internal Imp. Tr. Fund,</i> 78 So. 3d 31 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) .....	9
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	2
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes,</i> 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	12
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison Cty.,</i> 401 F. Supp. 2d 219 (N.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	9
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. Approximately 15.49 Acres of Land in McKinley Cty., New Mexico,</i> 167 F. Supp. 3d 1248 (D.N.M. 2016) .....	9
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	14
<i>Save the Valley, LLC v. Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians,</i> No. CV1502463RGKMANX, 2015 WL 12552060, (C.D. Cal. July 2, 2015) .....	9
<i>The Siren,</i> 74 U.S. 152 (1868) .....	14
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,</i> 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	14

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Washington Governor’s Office of Indian Affairs,  
Washington State Tribal Directory ..... 14
